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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1321
ANSWERED ON 27/07/2021

PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA
1321. SHRISATYADEV PACHAURI:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work of construction of roads is being carried out smoothly by the Government under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY); and
(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) & (b) Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) was launched on 25" December, 2000 for providing connectivity by way of an all weather road to the eligible unconnected habitations as per core-network with a population of 500 persons in plain areas. In respect of the North Eastern and hilly states, Desert Areas (as identified in the Desert Development Programme), Tribal (Schedule V) areas and Selected Tribal and Backward Districts (as identified by the Ministry of Home Affairs and Planning Commission), the objective is to connect eligible unconnected habitations with a population of 250 persons and above (Census 2001). For Left Wing Extremism (LWE) areas as identified by the Ministry of Home Affairs, the unconnected habitations with population 100 and above (as per 2001 Census) are eligible to be covered under PMGSY. As on 20" July 2021, 99% of eligible habitations have been connected.

As the programme unfolded, a need was felt for consolidation of the existing rural road network to improve its efficiency not only as a provider of transportation services, but also as a vehicle of social and economic development. Accordingly, PMGSY-II was launched in May, 2013 to envisage consolidation of the existing Rural Road Network to improve its overall efficiency as a provider of transportation services for people, goods and services. A total of 50,000 km road length has been targeted for upgradation under PMGSY-II. As on 20" July 2021, 89% road length has been constructed out of 49,903.68 km sanctioned.

Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Affected Areas (RCPLWEA) was launched in the year 2016 with an aim to improve the road connectivity in 44 worst affected LWE districts and some adjoining districts in 9 States, viz. Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, Telangana and Uttar Pradesh. The scheme has twin objectives of enabling smooth and seamless anti-LWE operations by the security forces and also ensuring socio-economic development of the area. As on 20" July 2021, 9,267.70 km road length has been sanctioned and 4,125.52 km length has been constructed.

The Government approved PMGSY-III in July, 2019 for consolidation of 1,25,000 Km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia to Gramin Agricultural Markets


(GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals. The timeline for completion of PMGSY-III is March, 2025. As on 200 July 2021, 62,968.34 km road length has been sanctioned and 13,692.71 km has been constructed.

The timeline for completion of PMGSY-I & II was March 2019 and March 2020 respectively.
However, some works remain to be completed particularly in North East and Himalayan States due to tough terrain, adverse weather conditions and shorter working season. Progress of works also got impacted due to COVID-19. Despite the above, the programme was able to achieve the pace of construction @ 100km/ day during the year 2020-21. Also an expenditure of Rs. 23,933
Crore (including state share) was incurred during the same period which is the highest expenditure incurred in any year since inception of the scheme. PMGSY-I & II are now targeted for completion by March 2022.

The initial timeline for completion of RCPLWEA was March, 2020. However, progress got slowed down due to forest clearance issues in many states. Also, the targeted length was increased. RCPLWEA is now targeted for completion by March, 2023.

The progress of implementation of rural roads under PMGSY is regularly reviewed by way of Regional Review Meetings (RRMs), Performance Review Committee (PRC) meetings, Pre-Empowered/Empowered Committee meetings with the States. At district level, the District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) headed by a Member of Parliament (LS) monitors implementation of various schemes of Government of India including PMGSY. In addition to this, special review meetings are also held by Secretary/ Additional Secretary/ Joint Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development with Chief Secretaries/ Principal Secretaries and other concerned officers of the States.

Since inception till 20 July, 2021, a total of 7,67,784 km road length has been sanctioned under all the interventions/ verticals of PMGSY, against which 6,70,065 km road length has been completed.

The state-wise and vertical-wise details of sanctioned and completed works are given at Annexure-I.
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Annexure referred to in reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1321 for 27.07.2021

Annexure-I
State-wise details of road works and LSBs (Long Span Bridges) sanctioned, completed and balance under PMGSY-I since inception till 20.07.2021

PMGSY-1
SL States/UTs Net Sanctioned Completed Balance
No No. of Road No. No. of Road No. | No. of Road No.
Roads Length of Roads Length of | Roads | Length of
(in km) LSBs (in km) LSBs (inkm) | LSBs
1 | Andaman 70 105.78 0 23 40.59 0 47 64.38 0
And Nicobar
2 | Andhra 4,439 | 13,769.22 255 4,372 | 13,150.71 238 67 192.91 17
Pradesh
3 | Arunachal 1,309 | 13,836.06 231 983 | 11,381.25 75 326 | 2,447.32 156
Pradesh
4 | Assam 8,381 | 26,987.25 | 1,346 7,866 | 26,663.95 957 515 193.64 389
5 | Bihar 17,611 | 55211.41 | 1,216 | 17,050 | 51,934.13 799 561 | 1,366.32 417
6 | Chhattisgarh 7,825 | 34,671.88 348 7,345 | 32,022.02 322 480 | 1,493.27 26
7 | Goa 70 155.85 0 70 155.33 0 0 0 0
8 | Gujarat 4413 | 11,535.32 48 4413 | 11,397.03 47 0 0 1
9 | Haryana 426 4,572.10 0 426 4,565.22 0 0 0 0
10 | Himachal 3,467 | 20,608.07 103 2,971 | 18,442.46 66 496 | 1,876.45 37
Pradesh
11 | Jammu And 3,099 | 18,394.79 234 2,125 | 14,211.93 114 974 | 3,935.72 120
Kashmir
12 | Jharkhand 7,237 | 25,550.19 499 6,983 | 24,467.93 411 254 470.13 88
13 | Karnataka 3,277 | 16,359.37 36 3,277 | 16,357.16 36 0 0 0
14 | Kerala 1,374 3,308.37 1 1,342 3,199.63 1 32 81.39 0
15 | Madhya 18,951 | 75,952.10 659 | 18,874 | 72,872.33 522 77 153.05 137
Pradesh
16 | Maharashtra 5,610 | 24,782.81 685 5,532 | 24,008.41 643 78 209.71 42
17 | Manipur 1,858 | 11,347.94 208 1,592 8,789.76 64 266 | 2,551.12 144
18 | Meghalaya 1,081 4,270.23 100 727 2,984.09 37 354 | 1,281.25 63
19 | Mizoram 345 4,288.48 0 226 3,824.48 0 119 450.78 0
20 | Nagaland 343 4,154.45 48 306 3,975.43 4 37 179.02 44
21 | Odisha 15,834 | 61,162.78 530 | 15,473 | 58,349.54 436 361 460.80 94
22 | Punjab 1,050 6,937.21 0 1,050 6,912.44 0 0 0 0
23 | Rajasthan 16,804 | 66,045.98 26 | 16,802 | 63,762.17 25 2 10.50 1
24 | Sikkim 961 4,794.50 100 814 4,181.64 26 147 559.53 74
25 | Tamilnadu 7,678 | 16,319.53 97 7,668 | 16,151.48 95 10 18.37 2
26 | Tripura 1,364 4,937.62 70 1,290 4,531.32 48 74 238.29 22
27 | Uttar Pradesh 17,576 | 50,324.73 0| 17,564 | 49,381.58 0 12 50.85 0
28 | Uttarakhand 2,300 | 19,376.95 362 1,535 | 15,938.95 97 765 | 3,275.91 265
29 | West Bengal 7,010 | 34,563.36 37 6,661 | 33,702.05 5 349 565.41 32
30 | Telangana 2,924 | 10,191.86 284 2,865 9,760.81 265 59 219.23 19
31 | Ladakh 129 1,128.12 2 103 770.52 2 26 341.44 0
Total 164,816 | 645,644.31 | 7,525 | 158,328 | 607,886.30 | 5,335 | 6,488 | 22,686.76 | 2,190


State-wise details of road works and LSBs (Long Span Bridges) sanctioned, completed and

balance under PMGSY-II since inception till 20.07.2021

PMGSY-II
SL States/UTs Net Sanctioned Completed Balance

No No. of Road No. | No. of Road No. | No.of | Road No.

Roads | Length of | Roads | Length of | Roads | Length of
(inkm) | LSBs (inkm) | LSBs (in km) | LSBs
1 | Andaman And 56 115.37 0 0 0 0 56 115.37 0

Nicobar
2 | Andhra Pradesh 174 1 1,330.95 2 170 | 1,277.55 2 4 13.32 0
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 80 550.91 7 11 153.08 0 69 397.83 7
4 | Assam 251 | 1,724.35 66 57 | 1,690.74 11 194 33.61 55
5 | Bihar 345 | 2,456.47 103 171 | 1,714.34 1 174 737.71 102
6 | Chhattisgarh 179 | 2,240.71 0 176 | 2,185.12 0 3 15.42 0
7 | Gujarat 109 | 1,180.31 40 109 | 1,171.81 39 0 0 1
8 | Haryana 88 | 1,042.24 18 88 | 1,015.74 18 0 0 0
9 | Himachal Pradesh 112 | 1,251.16 1 5 411.14 1 107 840.02 0
10 | Jammu And 123 683.55 7 4 154.40 0 119 528.75 7
Kashmir

11 | Jharkhand 165 | 1,641.81 6 103 | 1,464.09 1 62 174.53 5
12 | Karnataka 314 | 2,241.18 11 314 | 2,218.16 11 0 0 0
13 | Kerala 149 582.89 3 126 527.89 0 23 50.37 3
14 | Madhya Pradesh 374 | 4,984.50 245 356 | 4,866.59 211 18 40.45 34
15 | Maharashtra 385 | 2,61891 108 381 | 2,584.63 108 4 341 0
16 | Manipur 55 325.00 3 0 6.50 0 55 318.50 3
17 | Meghalaya 94 489.96 12 6 170.36 1 88 319.51 11
18 | Mizoram 6 194.25 0 0 12.00 0 6 182.25 0
19 | Nagaland 13 227.60 5 0 6.00 0 13 221.60 5
20 | Odisha 636 | 3,672.39 30 518 | 3,593.49 18 118 65.51 12
21 | Pondicherry 45 106.13 0 0 0 0 45 106.13 0
22 | Punjab 123 | 1,342.82 7 123 | 1,330.80 7 0 0 0
23 | Rajasthan 401 | 3,464.26 6 400 | 3,468.63 6 1 0 0
24 | Sikkim 34 120.99 0 5 23.18 0 29 97.63 0
25 | Tamilnadu 860 | 2,940.42 34 852 | 2,934.10 33 8 4.17 1
26 | Tripura 42 307.23 1 0 43.41 0 42 263.82 1
27 | Uttar Pradesh 963 | 7,614.28 2 963 | 7,508.67 2 0 0 0
28 | Uttarakhand 112 905.83 7 27 681.62 0 85 222.61 7
29 | West Bengal 293 | 2,523.81 23 131 2,231.23 0 162 289.33 23
30 | Telangana 114 944.08 17 114 896.02 16 0 0 1
31 | Ladakh 13 79.33 1 0 19.50 0 13 59.83 1
Total 6,708 | 49,903.68 765 | 5,210 | 44,360.76 486 | 1,498 | 5,101.68 279


State-wise details of road works and LSBs (Long Span Bridges) sanctioned, completed and balance under RCPLWEA since inception till 20.07.2021

RCPLWEA
Sr. | Location(State/Distr Net Sanctioned Completed Balance

No ict) No. of | Road No. of No. of | Road No. | No. of| Road No. of

Roads | Length LSBs | Roads | Length of Roads Length LSBs

(in km) (in km) LSBs (in km)

1 | Andhra Pradesh 192 | 1,533.40 34 62 628.39 8| 130 894.39 26

2 | Bihar 114 | 1,627.62 68 36 941.67 11 78 680.34 57

3 | Chhattisgarh 291 | 2,479.03 25 38 | 1,016.91 6| 253 1,461.57 19

4 | Jharkhand 113 | 1,202.25 96 19 685.59 45 94 515.67 51

5 | Madhya Pradesh 6 80.45 14 0 41.35 8 6 39.10 6

6 | Maharashtra 46 619.68 | 108 2 51.13 11 44 568.55 97

7 | Odisha 48 485.86 2 22 273.17 0 26 212.20 2

8 | Uttar Pradesh 25 541.30 11 8 265.90 1 17 275.03 10

9 | Telangana 59 698.12 33 3 221.42 6 56 475.95 27

Total 894 | 9,267.70 | 391 190 | 4,125.52 96 | 704 5,122.78 295


State-wise details of target, sanctioned, completed and balance works under PMGSY-III

since inception till 20.07.2021

PMGSY-III
SL. | States/UTs Target Net Sanctioned Completed Balance
No Road No. of Road No. | No. of Road No. | No. of Road No.
Length | Roads | Length of | Roads | Length of | Roads | Length of
(in km) (in km) | LSBs (in km) | LSBs (in km) | LSBs
1 | Andaman 200 - - - - - - - - -
And
Nicobar
2 | Andhra 3,285 299 | 2,314.38 2 7 368.03 0 292 | 1,946.75 2
Pradesh
3 | Arunachal 1,375 - - - - - - - - -
Pradesh
4 | Assam 4,325 429 | 2,759.72 0 0 47.20 0 429 | 2,712.52 0
5 | Bihar 6,162.50 169 | 1,390.31 39 0 0 0 169 | 1,390.31 39
6 | Chhattisgarh | 5,612.50 535 | 5,611.61 28 61 | 3,788.10 0 474 | 1,824.47 28
7 | Goa 62.50 - - - - - - - - -
8 | Gujarat 3,012.50 304 | 3,015.37 0 1 257.32 0 303 | 2,757.25 0
9 | Haryana 2,500 203 | 1,905.88 0 13 541.77 0 190 | 1,363.60 0
10 | Himachal 3,125 - - - - - - - - -
Pradesh
11 | Jammu And 1,750 - - - - - - - - -
Kashmir
12 | Jharkhand 4,125 - - - - - - - - -
13 | Karnataka 5,612.50 794 | 5,401.93 101 35| 1,090.10 2 759 | 4,308.93 99
14 | Kerala 1,425 20 104.56 0 0 0 0 20 104.56 0
15 | Madhya 12,362.50 986 | 11,390.56 340 47 | 3,786.31 12 939 | 7,599.19 328
Pradesh
16 | Maharashtra 6,550 414 | 2,809.37 0 0 0 0 414 | 2,809.37 0
17 | Manipur 812.50 - - - - - - - - -
18 | Meghalaya 1,225 - - - - - - - - -
19 | Mizoram 487.50 - - - - - - - - -
20 | Nagaland 562.50 - - - - - - - - -
21 | Odisha 9,400 985 | 6,478.06 71 0 149.59 0 985 | 6,328.47 71
22 | Pondicherry 125 - - - - - - - - -
23 | Punjab 3,362.50 206 | 2,083.99 16 0 8.00 0 206 | 2,075.99 16
24 | Rajasthan 8,662.50 611 | 5,821.36 6 38 | 2,548.21 1 573 | 3,272.65 5
25 | Sikkim 287.50 - - - - - - - - -
26 | Tamilnadu 7375 880 | 3,198.01 0 102 666.88 0 778 | 2,531.13 0
27 | Tripura 775 - - - - - - - - -
28 | Uttar 18,937.50 898 | 6,287.38 5 0 31.94 0 898 | 6,255.44 5
Pradesh
29 | Uttarakhand 2,287.50 - - - - - - - - -
30 | West 6,287.50 - - - - - - - - -
Bengal
31 | Telangana 2,427.50 356 | 2,395.84 100 3 409.27 0 353 | 1,986.32 100
32 | Ladakh 500 - - - - - - - - -
Total 1,25,000 | 8,089 | 62,968.34 708 307 | 13,692.71 15| 7,782 | 49,266.94 693

